

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEO LOUIS KACZMAR III,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-2269

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0271543
301 SOUTH MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING KACZMAR’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER AND ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY ALLEGATIONS BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD ATTEMPTED TO SEXUALLY BATTER MARIA RUIZ, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. 15

II. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO CALL PRISCILLA KACZMAR, THE DEFENDANT’S WIFE, TO GIVE TESTIMONY AGAINST HER HUSBAND, A VIOLATION OF SECTION 90.504, FLORIDA STATUTES AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 26

III. THE COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO GIVE A COMPLETE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY ON “HEAT OF PASSION” AS A DEFENSE TO SECOND-DEGREE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| ARGUMENT | |
| IV. THE COURT ERRED IN LIMITING KACZMAR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT AND DEFENSE WHEN IT REFUSED TO LET HIM RELY ON THE LANGUAGE IN COURT OPINIONS TO EXPLAIN OR GIVE EXAMPLES OF WHAT WAS OR WAS NOT PREMEDITATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL | 35 |
| V. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING CERTAIN EXCULPATORY STATEMENTS KACZMAR MADE, WHICH, UNDER THE RULE OF COMPLETENESS, THE COURT SHOULD HAVE ADMITTED, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... | 41 |
| VI. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT KACZMAR COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS | 46 |
| VII. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING KACZMAR’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HE COMMITTED A PREMEDITATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER..... | 53 |
| VIII. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE KACZMAR COMMITTED AN ARSON. | 57 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| ARGUMENT | |
| IX. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO. 2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO. 2D 403 (FLA. 2002)..... | 59 |
| CONCLUSION | 68 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 69 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE | 69 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983) | 63 |
| <u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) | 67 |
| <u>Anderson v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)..... | 33 |
| <u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) | 66 |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000)..... | 59,61 |
| <u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)..... | 33 |
| <u>Bigham v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008) | 37 |
| <u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) | 13,59,60,62,63,67 |
| <u>Buckner v. State</u> , 714 So. 2 d 388 (Fla. 1998)..... | 50 |
| <u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) | 66,67 |
| <u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) | 51,55 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008) | 51,55 |
| <u>Clowers v. State</u> , 31 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)..... | 39 |
| <u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993) | 51 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001) | 30,32 |
| <u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</u> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)..... | 63 |
| <u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)..... | 62,65,66 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Eberhardt v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) | 43 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) | 65 |
| <u>Farmer v. State</u> , 315 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1975) | 21 |
| <u>Fennell v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2007) | 55 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)..... | 37 |
| <u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 67 |
| <u>Forehand v. State</u> , 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (Fla. 1936)..... | 31 |
| <u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)..... | 49 |
| <u>Goodrich v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) | 37 |
| <u>Groneau v. State</u> , 201 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967)..... | 20,21 |
| <u>Gustine v. State</u> , 97 So. 207 (Fla. 1923)..... | 20 |
| <u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) | 50 |
| <u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1984) | 49,50 |
| <u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002) | 64 |
| <u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003)..... | 67 |
| <u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla.1985) | 31 |
| <u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... | 60,61 |
| <u>Hutchinson v. State</u> , 315 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1975) | 20 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994) | 48 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990) | 28 |
| <u>Jean v. State</u> , 27So. 3d 784 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010) | 40 |
| <u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) | 66 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007) | 31 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) | 50 |
| <u>Kelly v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003) | 43,44 |
| <u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002) | 13,59 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003) | 64,67 |
| <u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.1996) | 42 |
| <u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) | 42 |
| <u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)..... | 40 |
| <u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)..... | 48 |
| <u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) | 15,53 |
| <u>McWatters v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010) | 50,52 |
| <u>Moore v. State</u> , 943 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006) | 43,44 |
| <u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997). | 37 |
| <u>Morehead v. State</u> , 556 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 20 |
| <u>Murphy v. Int’l Robotic Systems, Inc</u> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) | 37 |
| <u>Nelson v. State</u> , 43 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2010)..... | 31 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Palmore v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003) | 34 |
| <u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002) | 64 |
| <u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989)..... | 60,61 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 263 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1972) | 24 |
| <u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989) | 60 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)..... | 22,23 |
| <u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)..... | 64 |
| <u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)..... | 64 |
| <u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) | 67 |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> 344 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977) | 28 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. Wise</u> , 464 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)..... | 20,24 |
| <u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)..... | 50 |
| <u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992)..... | 61 |
| <u>Whidden v. State</u> , 64 Fla. 165, 59 So. 561 (1912) | 31 |
| <u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 933 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006) | 42,45 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010) | 47 |
| <u>Yates v. United States</u> , 354 US. 298 (1957)..... | 25 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Amendment VI 61,66,67
Amendment XIV 66

Florida Statutes (2008)

Section 90.108 11,42
Section 90.504 12,27,28
Section 90.803(18) 11,42
Section 777.04 19
Section 806.1(a)..... 57

Florida Statutes (2002)

Section 921.141(3) 66

OTHER SOURCES

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.190(c)(4) 15

Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Criminal)

Instruction 7.2..... 30,53,54
